

Public Works Department
Environmental Services Division
100 Civic Center Way
Calabasas, CA 91302
T: 818.224.1600
www.cityofcalabasas.com

Notice of Exemption

_		
	_	•
	•	

X County Clerk, County of Los Angeles

12400 East Imperial Highway, Room 2001

Norwalk, CA 90650

X Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, California 95814

SUBJECT:

FILING OF NOTICE OF EXEMPTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 15062 OF THE PUBLIC

RESOURCES CODE

Project Title/File No.: MULHOLLAND GAP CLOSURE PROJECT

Project Location: Mulholland Hwy between a point 1,000 feet east of Old Topanga Canyon Rd and Old Topanga Canyon Road and Old Topanga Canyon Road between a point 890 feet north of Mulholland Hwy and Mulholland Hwy.

Project Description: The purpose of the project is to close the bicycle and pedestrian gaps along Mulholland Highway and Old Topanga Canyon Road adjacent to the Calabasas High School in the City of Calabasas. The project will extend the sidewalk with concrete curb on the north side of Mulholland Hwy between a point 1,000 feet east of Old Topanga Canyon Rd and the intersection of Mulholland Hwy and Old Topanga Canyon Road. The sidewalk extension and improvements will continue on the east side of Old Topanga Canyon Rd from Mulholland Hwy to the Calabasas High School Driveway, which is located 890 feet north of Mulholland Hwy. The project will also include extending an existing 5 foot-wide Class II bike lane on the north side of Mulholland Hwy, currently ends about 260 feet east of the intersection, to the Old Topanga Canyon Road/Mulholland Hwy intersection. Similarly, an existing 5 foot-wide Class II bike lane on the east side of Old Topanga Canyon Rd, currently ends about 540 feet north of the Old Topanga Canyon Road/Mulholland Hwy intersection.

Name of approving public agency:	City of Calabasas, Public Works Department	
Project Sponsor:	None	
Exempt Status:	Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268) Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))	
	Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))	
	X Categorical Exemption—Section 15301, (Class 1,Existing Facilities) Statutory Exemptions. Section	

Reason(s) why Project is exempt: The project consists of improvements of sidewalk and bike lanes to existing public facilities.

City of Calabasas Planning Division **Notice of Exemption**

Lead Agency/Contact Person:

Benjamin Chan

City of Calabasas Public Works Department 100 Civic Center Way, Calabasas, CA 91302

Contact Phone: (818) 224-1600

Contact Email: bchan@cityofcalabasas.com

Date:

May 10, 2019

Signature:

4/chana

Title:

Environmental Services Supervisor

Phone:

818-224-1680

Date received for filing and posting:

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAY 1 7 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE